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CHAPTER 64—II.F N...II6

An act relating So banks and banking; extending the period for activation of detached
facilities after issuance of certificates of authorization; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978,
Section 47.54, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Seclion 1- Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 47.54, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. If upon the hearing, it appears to the commissioner that the requirements
for approval contained in subdivision 2 have been met, he shall, not later than 90 days
after the hearing, and after the applicant has otherwise complied with the provisions of
law applicable to the establishment of a facility, issue the certificate of authorization. If a
facility is not activated within 43 .18 months from the date of issue of the certificate, the
certificate shall automatically expire. If the commissioner's order is appealed, the
commissioner may_ granl such reasonable extensions of time as he deems necessary^ but
the extensions may not exceed a total of 18 months from the date on which all appeals or
rights of appeal from the commissioner's order have concluded or expired. At the
expiration of the extensions, the order and certificate shall automatically expire. If the
commissioner shall decide that the application should not be granted, he shall issue his
order lo thai effect and forthwith give notice by certified mail to the applicant.

Sec. 2. Tbis act is effective the day following its final enactment and shall agpjj to
any certificates issued less than J8 months prior to the effective date of this act.

Approved May 3, 1979.

CHAPTER 65—H.F.No.299

An act relating to emergency services; authorizing the governor to declare a peacetime
emergency under certain circumstances prior lo federal declaration; clarifying the term "civil
defense"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 12.03, Subdivision 4; and 12.31;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.25, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I- Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 12.03, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. "Emergency services or civil defense " means the preparation for and the
carrying out of all emergency functions, other than functions for which military forces are
primarily responsible, to prevent, minimize and repair injury and damage resulting from
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